Foreign exchange risk on the non-trading book portfolios is
minimised by match funding assets and liabilities in the same
currency. Structural foreign exchange currency risks are not
included within Group VaR.

Equity risk relating to non-listed Private Equity and strategic
investments is not included within the VaR. It is separately
managed through delegated limits for both investment and
divestment, and is also subject to regular review by an
investment committee. These are included as Level 3 assets
as disclosed in note 15 to the fnancial statements.

Group Treasury market risk
Group Treasury raises debt and equity capital and the
proceeds are invested within the Group as capital or placed
with ALM. Interest rate risk arises due to the investment of
equity and reserves into rate-sensitive assets, as well as some
tenor mismatches between debt issuance and placements.
This risk is measured as the impact on net interest income (NII)
of an unexpected and instantaneous adverse parallel shift in
rates and is monitored over a rolling one-year time horizon
(see table below).

This risk is monitored and controlled by the Group’s Capital
Management Committee (CMC).

NII sensitivity to parallel shifts in yield curves

2011 2010
$million $million

+25 basis points 30.9 29.9
–25 basis points (30.9) (29.9)

Group Treasury also manages the structural foreign exchange
risk that arises from non-US dollar currency net investments in
branches and subsidiaries. The impact of foreign exchange
movements is taken to reserves, which form part of the capital
base. The effect of exchange rate movements on the capital
ratio is partially mitigated by the fact that both the value of
these investments and the risk weighted assets in those
currencies follow broadly the same exchange rate
movements. With the approval of CMC, Group Treasury may
hedge the net investments if it is anticipated that the capital